three years, with the privilege of one or more years' renewal at a reasonable increase, 
from year to year, commencing from the date of the completion of the proposed build-
ing, plans for which have been exhibited and approved by the Commanding Officer of 
the Battery, at an annual rental of three thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars 
($3,750), payable quarterly." 

On April 3, 1902, I reported on a resolution adopted by the Armory Board at 
meeting of March 20, 1902, to rent the above-described premises for a term of two 
years, with a two years' further privilege from year to year, commencing June I, 1902,

[...]

reasonable and just. I offer the following resolution to pay the said bill from the 
appropriation for expenses of the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund. 

Respectfully, 
EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller. 

Resolved, That a warrant be drawn for the sum of one thousand and forty- 
three dollars and ten cents ($1,043.10), payable from the appropriation entitled 
"Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, expenses of, IgoI," in favor of the Martin B. 
Brown Company, for printing ioo copies of the minutes of the meetings of the 
Commissioners of the Sinking Fund during Igoe, and index to same, and for bind-

[...]

Respectfully, 
I. S. BARRETT, General Bookkeeper. 

Resolved, That a warrant payable from the Sinking Fund for the Payment of 
the Interest on the City Debt be drawn in favor of the New York Society for the 
Prevention of Cruelty to Children for the sum of two hundred and five dollars 
($205), being the amount of fines for cruelty to children imposed and collected by 
Court of Special Sessions, First Division, in the month of May, Igoe, and payable to 
the said Society pursuant to section 5, chapter 122, Laws of 1876. 

Which resolution was unanimously adopted.

[...]

Respectfully, 
I. S. BARRETT, General Bookkeeper. 

Resolved, That a warrant payable from the Sinking Fund for the Payment of 
the Interest on the City Debt be drawn in favor of the American Society for the 
Prevention of Cruelty to Animals, for the sum of two hundred and seventy-five 
dollars ($275), being the amount of fines for cruelty to animals, imposed and col-
lected in the Court of Special Sessions, First and Second Divisions, in the month 
of May, 1902, and payable to the said Society put scant to section 6, chapter 420 of 
the Laws of 1888.